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### Title: **Reynaldo Santiago, Jr. y Santos v. People of the Philippines**

—

### Facts:

1. **Initial Allegations and Investigation:**
– On September 26-27, 2011, TV5 segment producer Melvin Espenida investigated alleged
prostitution in Plaza Morga and Plaza Moriones in Tondo, Manila.
– Espenida designated a confidential asset, alias “Romeo David,” to pose as a customer and
transact with alleged pimps using a lapel microphone.
– Through the microphone, Espenida heard that the pimps asked for PHP 500 in exchange
for a night with a minor.

2. **Filing of Complaint and Entrapment Operation:**
– On September 29, 2011, Espenida filed a complaint with the Regional Police Intelligence
Operations Unit.
– On September 30, 2011, police conducted an entrapment operation. When the pimps,
including Reynaldo Santiago, Jr. y Santos (Santiago), saw the police, they tried to flee but
were arrested.
– During the operation, AAA, a minor trafficked by Santiago, was found waiting in a hotel 15
meters from Plaza Moriones.

3. **Legal Proceedings:**
– Santiago, Ramil Castillo y Merano, and Rebecca Legazpi y Adriano were charged with
trafficking in persons under RA 9208.
– All accused pleaded not guilty, and only Santiago was convicted based on substantial
evidence presented by witnesses, including police officers and AAA.
– Santiago was sentenced to 20 years of imprisonment and a fine of PHP 1 million, while
Castillo and Legazpi were acquitted due to insufficient evidence.

4. **Subsequent Appeals:**
– Santiago’s conviction was affirmed by the Court of Appeals (CA-G.R. CR No. 34942) on
May 30, 2013, and his motion for reconsideration was denied on July 31, 2014.
– Santiago filed a Petition for Review on Certiorari with the Supreme Court, raising doubts
about the sufficiency of evidence, particularly regarding the lack of testimony from the
confidential informant.
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—

### Issues:

1. **Lack of Confidential Informant Testimony:**
– Whether the absence of the confidential informant’s testimony compromised the proof
beyond reasonable doubt against Santiago.

2. **Evaluation of Substantial Facts:**
– Whether the trial court overlooked or misconstrued substantial facts that could affect the
outcome of the case.

3. **Doctrine of Guilt Beyond Reasonable Doubt:**
– Whether Santiago’s guilt was established beyond reasonable doubt given the testimonies
and evidence against him.

—

### Court’s Decision:

1. **Lack of Confidential Informant Testimony:**
–  The Supreme Court  found that  the  testimony of  the  confidential  informant  was  not
indispensable. The court held that it is sufficient that the prosecution proved the accused
lured,  enticed,  or  transported  the  victim  for  exploitation,  which  was  corroborated  by
multiple witnesses.

2. **Evaluation of Substantial Facts:**
– Both the trial court and the Court of Appeals carefully evaluated the facts and found the
testimonies  of  the  trafficked  person  (AAA)  and  the  police  officers  to  be  credible  and
consistent. No substantial facts were overlooked or misconstrued.

3. **Doctrine of Guilt Beyond Reasonable Doubt:**
– The court upheld that Santiago was correctly found guilty beyond reasonable doubt of
violating Section 4(a) of RA 9208. The testimonies corroborated the illegal transaction,
despite no sexual activity occurring.

—

### Doctrine:
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– **Applicable Legal Doctrine:**
– The crime of trafficking in persons is consummated by the mere act of  recruitment,
transportation, transfer, or harboring of persons for exploitation, and does not require the
completion of the intended exploitative act.
– The absence of the confidential informant’s testimony does not nullify the prosecution’s
case if  other ample evidence and credible witness testimonies sufficiently establish the
crime.

—

### Class Notes:

1. **Elements of Trafficking in Persons (Under Section 3(a) of RA 9208):**
– **Act:** Recruitment, transportation, transfer, harboring, or receipt of persons.
– **Means:** Use of threat, force, coercion, abduction, fraud, deception, abuse of power, or
vulnerability.
– **Purpose:** Exploitation, including prostitution, sexual exploitation, forced labor, slavery,
servitude, or organ removal.

*Application in Case:*
– Santiago recruited AAA under false pretenses for sexual exploitation, fulfilling all legal
elements.

2. **Section 4(a) Violation (RA 9208):**
– **Section 4(a):** It is unlawful to recruit, transport, provide, or receive a person by any
means for exploitation.

– **Key Statutes:**
– *Republic Act No. 9208, Section 4(a)*
–  *Republic  Act  No.  10364 (expanded the  definition  of  acts  constituting  trafficking  in
persons).*

—

### Historical Background:

– **Anti-Trafficking Legislation:**
– RA 9208, known as the Anti-Trafficking in Persons Act of 2003, was enacted to address the
rising incidence of human trafficking in the Philippines, one of the countries significantly
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affected by this issue.
– The law was further strengthened by subsequent amendments, including RA 10364, to
cover a broader range of exploitative acts and enhance protections for victims.

– **Contextual Significance:**
–  This  case  underscores  the  judicial  commitment  to  combating  human trafficking  and
safeguarding victims, particularly minors, from exploitation.


